

No. 23-13253

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ERIC ANDRÉ and CLAYTON ENGLISH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA; KEVIN ROBERTS, in his official capacity as Chief of the Clayton County Police Department; AIMEE BRANHAM, individually and in her official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; MICHAEL HOOKS, individually and in his official capacity as an investigator of the Clayton County District Attorney; TONY GRIFFIN, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; KAYIN CAMPBELL, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; and CAMERON SMITH, individually and in his official capacity as a police sergeant of the Clayton County Police Department,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Hon. Mark H. Cohen,
No. 1:22-cv-04065-MHC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

DANIEL L. ALBAN
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Ste. 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
703) 682-9320
dalban@ij.org

JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
ALARIC R. SMITH
AUSJIA L. PERLOW
DAVID H. KINNAIRD*
SUSAN K. WHALEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Vigorous Judicial Scrutiny of Consent-Based Searches is Necessary to Prevent Government Abuse.	8
A. Civil Forfeiture Offers Powerful Financial Motives for Law Enforcement Agencies.	9
B. Suspicionless Stops Must Rely on Consent Because They Are Constitutionally Suspect Standing Alone.	14
II. The Fourth Amendment’s Reasonableness Standard Requires the Court to Account for the Nature of the Modern Airport.....	18
A. The High-Security Environment of Modern Day Airports Creates an Inherently Coercive Environment.....	19
B. Encounters with Law Enforcement on a Jetway Create a Particularly Coercive Environment.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	1
* <i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1746 (2023).....	1
<i>Flora v. Sw. Iowa Narcotics Enf’t Task Force</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 875 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	14
<i>Harjo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018).....	1, 14
<i>Highlander v. Va. Dep’t of Wildlife Res.</i> , No. CL23-4100 (14th Jud. Cir. Ct., Henrico Cnty., Va. June 6, 2023)	1
<i>Ingram v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 81 F.4th 603 (6th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 580 U.S. 1178 (2017).....	9, 11
<i>Martin v. FBI</i> , No. 1:23-CV-00618 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2023), ECF No. 1	11
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	15

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks

<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	17
* <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1974).....	3, 6, 17
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. S23G0701 (Ga. Oct. 20, 2023)	1
<i>United States v. Aukai</i> , 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
* <i>United States v. Berry</i> , 670 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	5, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Elsoffer</i> , 671 F.2d 1294 (11th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 635 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , No. 23-10971 (11th Cir. docketed Mar. 23, 2023)	12
<i>United States v. Waksal</i> , 709 F.2d 653 (11th Cir. 1983)	17
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 9-16-17(a)(1)	12
O.C.G.A. §16-13-49(b)(5)	12
Other Authorities	
<i>Acceptable Identification at the TSA Checkpoint</i> , TSA (last visited Jan. 18, 2024).....	21
Annemarie Bridy, <i>Carpe Omnia: Civil Forfeiture in the War on Drugs and the War on Piracy</i> , 46 Ariz. St. L.J. 683 (2014).....	9
Brian D. Kelly, <i>Does Forfeiture Work? Evidence from the States</i> (2021)	2, 13

Brian D. Kelly, *Fighting Crime or Raising Revenue?* (2019).....2, 13

Chris Joyner & Bill Rankin, *‘Like a Slush Fund’: Revenue Agents Bought Pricey Perks with Seized Assets*, *Atl. J.-Const.* (Mar. 12, 2020)10

*Jennifer McDonald, *Jetway Robbery? Homeland Security and Cash Seizures at Airports* (2020).....2, 9, 11

John Burnett, *Sheriff Under Scrutiny over Drug Money Spending*, *NPR* (June 18, 2008).....10

Kevin Farrell, *Flying in the 1980s: What’s Our Vector, Victor?*, *USA Today*, Mar. 16, 201620

Layers of Security, *TSA* (May 19, 2021).....19, 21

*Lisa Knepper et al., *Policing for Profit* (3d ed. 2020).....2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Max Crema & Lawrence B. Solum, *The Original Meaning of “Due Process of Law” in the Fifth Amendment*, *108 Va. L. Rev.* 447 (2022).....15

Off. of the Assistant Sec’y, *TSA*, *TSA Mgmt. Directive No. 100.4: Transportation Security Searches* (2012)..... 19

Off. of the Inspector Gen., *U.S. DOJ*, *Rep. No. 15-3, Review of the Drug Enforcement Administration’s Use of Cold Consent Encounters at Mass Transportation Facilities* (2015)22

Paul Seidenstat, *Terrorism, Airport Security, and the Private Sector*, *21 Rev. Pol’y Res.* 275 (2004).....20

Randy Travis, *Gwinnett Sheriff Assigns Himself \$70,000 Performance Car Bought with Seized Drug Money*, *FOX5 Atl.* (June 26, 2018).....10

Security Screening, *TSA* (last visited Jan 18, 2024)21

Thomas Y. Davies, *Correcting Search-and-Seizure History: Now-Forgotten Common-Law Warrantless Arrest Standards and the Original Understanding of “Due Process of Law”*, *77 Miss. L.J.* 1 (2007).....15

Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Farther and Farther from the Original Fifth Amendment: The Recharacterization of the Right Against Self-Incrimination as a “Trial Right” in Chavez v. Martinez, 70 Tenn. L. Rev. 987 (2003)</i>	14
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment, 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)</i>	14
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Civil Asset Forfeiture and its Impact on Communities of Color in Georgia (2022)</i>	11
